Revised the NFA Information Systems Strategic Plan (ISSP) 2021-2023 for amendment
and approval of the Department of Information and Communications Technology (DICT).

Completed the competency assessment for all the NFA officials for the improvement of
the 2022 Competency Baseline.

6. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS

Fundamental adjustments affecting nominal accounts in prior years were recognized using
Accumulated surplus/(deficit) account. The NFA corrects material prior period errors
retrospectively in the first set of financial statements authorized for issue after their
discovery by:

a. Restating the comparative amounts for prior period presented in which the error

occurred; or

b. If the error occurred before the earliest prior period presented, restating the
opening balances of assets, liabilities and net assets/equity for the earliest prior
period presented.

30

Thus, the following financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2021
were restated to this effect as follows:

6.1 Restated Statement of Financial Performance for the year ended December

31, 2021

Accounts

2021
(As previously

reported)
Prior Years (PY)

Adjustments
2021

As restated Note
Revenue

Service and business income 10,281,202,934  160,334,860  10,441,537,794  22.1

Total revenue 10,281,202,934  160,334,860  10,441,537,794

Current operating expenses

Personnel services 1,425,278,684  (6,455,088) 1,418,823,596  24.5
Maintenance and other operating expenses 1,783,445,718  196,855,636  1,980,301,354  25.14
Financial expenses 2,773,788,820  (8,029,255) 2,765,759,565  26.1
Direct costs 13,637,101,649  198,288,073  13,835,389,722  27.1
Non-cash expenses 177,006,604  72,122,220  249,128,824  28.4

Total current operating expenses 19,796,621,475  452,781,586  20,249,403,061

Surplus/(deficit) from current operations (9,515,418,541) (292,446,726) (9,807,865,267)
Other non-operating income 130,286,794  1,808,364  132,095,158  29.1
Gains 9,115,765  (30,333) 9,085,432  30.1
Losses (224,370,508) 3,223,306  (221,147,202) 31.1

Surplus/(deficit) before tax (9,600,386,490) (287,445,389) (9,887,831,879)
Income tax expense -   -   -

Surplus/(deficit) after tax (9,600,386,490) (287,445,389) (9,887,831,879)
Subsidy from national government 14,464,815,000  -   14,464,815,000

Net surplus/(deficit) for the period 4,864,428,510  (287,445,389) 4,576,983,121

6.2 Restated Statement of Financial Position as at December 31, 2021

Accounts

2021
(As previously

reported)
PY

Adjustments
2021

As restated Note
ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 2,778,322,198   (2,469,552)  2,775,852,646  7.1
Financial assets 401,914,922  -   401,914,922
Receivables, net 4,026,557,813  (42,557,912) 3,983,999,901  9.1
Intra-agency receivables 22,347,741,311 (19,661,634,133) 2,686,107,178  10.3
Inventories 7,393,870,807  52,703,416  7,446,574,223  11.1
Other current assets 249,387,426  (113,122) 249,274,304  12.1

  Total current assets 37,197,794,477 (19,654,071,303) 17,543,723,174

Non-current assets
Financial assets 516,822,881  -   516,822,881
Investment property 5,985,040  12,031,760  18,016,800  14.2
PPE 2,843,931,622  (162,161,906) 2,681,769,716  15
Intangible assets 3,394,628  -   3,394,628
Other non-current assets 1,175,590,976  (667,794) 1,174,923,182  12.1

  Total non-current assets 4,545,725,147  (150,797,940) 4,394,927,207

Total Assets 41,743,519,624 (19,804,869,243) 21,938,650,381

31

Accounts

2021
(As previously

reported)
PY

Adjustments
2021

As restated Note
LIABILITIES
Current liabilities

Financial liabilities 52,165,308,569  (45,659,664) 52,119,648,905  17.1
Inter-agency payables 84,213,786,687  167,262,286  84,381,048,973  18.1
Intra-agency payables 20,384,124,703 (20,384,124,703) - 10.3
Trust liabilities 1,056,498,973  (2,264,022) 1,054,234,951  19.1

  Total current liabilities 157,819,718,932 (20,264,786,103) 137,554,932,829

Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities 7,476,736,181  -   7,476,736,181
Deferred credits/unearned income 113,435,009  (5,510,667) 107,924,342  20.2.1
Provisions 509,037,462  (25,411,776) 483,625,686  21.1

  Total non-current liabilities 8,099,208,652  (30,922,443) 8,068,286,209

Total Liabilities 165,918,927,584 (20,295,708,546) 145,623,219,038

Net assets (Total Assets less total
Liabilities) (124,175,407,960) 490,839,303  (123,684,568,657)

EQUITY DEFICIENCY
Government equity

Accumulated surplus/(deficit) (129,175,408,289) 490,839,303  (128,684,568,986) 33
Contributed capital 5,000,000,329  -   5,000,000,329

EQUITY DEFICIENCY (124,175,407,960) 490,839,303 (123,684,568,657)

7. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

This account consists of the following:

  Note 2022
2021

As restated

Cash on hand 7.2 1,424,959  14,630,206
Cash in bank - local currency 7.3 3,868,411,893  2,663,083,640
Cash in bank - foreign currency 7.4 106,863,433  98,138,800

   3,976,700,285  2,775,852,646

7.1 In accordance with IPSAS 3 - Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting

Estimates and Errors, Cash and cash equivalents for CY 2021 were restated as
follows:

Particulars Amount

Cah and cash equivalents, December 31, 2021 2,778,322,198

Restatements:
Cash – collecting officers 300